

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE:
GUANTANAMO BAY DETAINEE LITIGATION

Misc. No. 08-442 (TFH)

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 05-1509 (RMU)

**REPLY OF HUZAIFA PARHAT
TO GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
FOR PAROLE AND JUDGMENT ORDERING RELEASE**

Susan Baker Manning
Catherine Murphy
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 373-6000
Facsimile: (202) 373-6001
susan.manning@bingham.com
catherine.murphy@bingham.com

Sabin Willett
Neil McGaraghan
Rheba Rutkowski
Jason S. Pinney
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1726
Telephone: (617) 951-8000
Facsimile: (617) 951-8736
sabin.willett@bingham.com
neil.mcgaraghan@bingham.com
rheba.rutkowski@bingham.com
jason.pinney@bingham.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The Court Has The Power To Order The Relief Sought By Parhat.....	1
	B. Under The D.C. Circuit’s Order, The Government, Having Waived Its Re- CSRT Right, <i>Must</i> Release Parhat Into The Continental United States	2
	C. The Government’s Misstatements Of The Record Cannot Justify Withholding The Release Remedy	7
	D. The Law Of Immigration Affords No Defense.....	10
	E. The Government’s Immigration Argument Fails Under the Suspension Clause.....	20
	F. <i>Munaf</i> Does Not Bar Parhat’s Requested Relief.....	22
	G. Geneva Conventions	23
	H. The Path Forward.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Sard</i> , 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	19
<i>Bolante v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 4 U.S. (Cranch) 75 (1807).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chessman v. Teets</i> , 354 U.S. 156 (1957)	7
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12, 15, 16
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>In Re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 3155155 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2008)	3
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	21
<i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3rd Cir. 1955).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	12
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	12, 13
<i>Mapp v. Reno</i> , 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 2008 WL 2576977 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principe v. Ault</i> , 62 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ohio 1945)	11, 12
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	20
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	17
<i>Smith v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	12

<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Tam v. INS</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (E.D. Cal. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	18
<i>Whitfield v. Hanges</i> , 222 F. 745 (8th Cir. 1915).....	12
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	15, 21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Kabir v. Bush</i> , No. 05-1704 (D.D.C. July 11, 2008)	3
<i>Zakirjan v. Bush</i> , No. 05-2053 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2005).....	5

CONSTITUTION, FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2243 (cl. 5)	24
FED. R. APP. P. 35(c).....	6
FED. R. APP. P. 40(a)(1), (3).....	6
INA § 212(a)(3)(B)(vi)(II), 69 F.R. 23555 (Apr. 29, 2004).....	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	20

TREATIES AND COMMENTARY

Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 973	23
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles D. Wessleberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 933 (1995)	17, 18
Human Rights Watch Report, <i>Devastating Blows, Religious Suppression of</i>	

<i>Uighurs in Xinjiang: II</i>	15
The Roberts Report on Central Asia and Kazakhstan: Lambs to the Slaughter (Aug. 5, 2008)	9
Transcript of Deputy Secretary of State Richard Armitage Press Conference— Conclusion of China Visit (Aug. 26, 2002)	15
2 TRIAL OF THE MAJOR WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL 110-11 (1947).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of State 2001 Report on Foreign Terrorists	14
